
Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division

Docket No. A-001121-22

In The Matter of: : CIVIL ACTION
: :
APPLICATION BY HORIZON : ON APPEAL FROM
HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC, : A FINAL AGENCY
TO FORM A MUTUAL HOLDING : DECISION OF STATE
COMPANY PURSUANT TO : OF NEW JERSEY
N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.1 : DEPARTMENT OF
: BANKING AND INSURANCE

Case No. A22-09

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANTS NEW JERSEY
CITIZEN ACTION, INC. AND HEALTH PROFESSIONALS
AND ALLIED EMPLOYEES, INC.**

RENÉE STEINHAGEN, ESQ.
NEW JERSEY APPLESEED PUBLIC
INTEREST LAW CENTER, INC.
23 James Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973)735-0523
renee@njappleseed.org

On the Brief:
RENÉE STEINHAGEN, ESQ.
Attorney ID # 38691989
JASON B. ADKINS, ESQ.
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)

ADKINS, KELSTON & ZAVEZ, P.C.
90 Canal Street, Suite 100
Boston, Massachusetts 02114
(617) 308-5392
jadkins@akzlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellants New Jersey Citizen Action, Inc. and
Health Professionals and Allied Employees, Inc.*

Date Submitted: February 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
TABLE OF PARTIES AND PRIMARY DOCUMENT IDENTIFICATION	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
GOVERNING STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	7
Chapter 145 (N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.1 <i>et seq.</i>): Legislative Policies	7
Chapter 145: Legal Requirements for the Plan	8
Chapter 145: Legal Requirements for Approval	8
THE FINAL AGENCY DECISION AND POST-HEARING REPORT	9
LEGAL ARGUMENT	12
I. UNDER THE JUDICIAL STANDARD OF REVIEW, THE COMMISSIONER’S ORDER MUST BE REVERSED AS CONTRARY TO THE LAW AND NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD. (1a-26a).....	13
II. THE COMMISSIONER’S ORDER MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT IS BASED ON A MISINTERPRETATION AND MISAPPLICATION OF CHAPTER 145 AND IS CONTRARY TO THE RECORD EVIDENCE. (1a-26a).....	16
A. Notice of the Proceedings was Contrary to Law and Treated Policyholders Inequitably	16
B. The Commissioner applied the wrong legal standard to prong three, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 17:48E-46.5(b)(3), rendering the Order contrary to law.....	19

C. The Order fails to establish by substantial evidence that the Plan meets the actual “benefit the interests of the policyholders” or does not “treat[] them inequitably” per N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.5(b)(3) 23

D. The Order fails to establish by substantial evidence that the Plan is not “contrary to law” per N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.5(b)(1)36

E. The Order fails to establish by substantial evidence that the Plan “would [not] be detrimental to the safety or soundness of the proposed reorganized insurer(s)” per N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.5(b)(2).....42

F. The Commissioner Abused her Discretion in Excluding Essential Documents from Public Record, including Bylaws that define who will be a Member Protected by Statutory Mission and Voting Rights51

G. Enforcement of the Statutory Approval Standards is Vital to Securing Legislative Intent in Protecting Policyholders, and Preserving Horizon Against Future (Hostile) Acquisitions53

CONCLUSION54

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS
AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED**

Order of Commissioner of Banking and Insurance,
Marlene Caride, dated November 1, 2022 (Order No. A22-09)..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<u>Airwork Serv. Div. v. Director, Div. of Taxation,</u> 97 N.J. 290 (1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1127 (1985).....	15
<u>AMR Realty Co. v. State Bureau of Securities,</u> 149 N.J. Super. 329, (App. Div. 1977).....	15
<u>Berkley Condominium Asso. v. Berkley Condominium Residences, Inc.,</u> 185 N.J. Super. 313 (Ch. Div. 1982).....	22
<u>Blackman v. Iles,</u> 4 N.J. 82 (1950).....	21
<u>Burnett v. County of Bergen,</u> 198 N.J. 408 (2009).....	22
<u>Calabotta v. Phibro Animal Health Corp.,</u> 460 N.J. Super. 38 (App. Div. 2019)	21
<u>Campbell v. Dep’t of Civil Serv.,</u> 39 N.J. 556 (1963).....	13
<u>Delmarmo Associates v. New Jersey Engineering & Supply Co.,</u> 177 N.J. Super. 15 (1980).....	52
<u>DiProspero v. Penn.,</u> 183 N.J. 477 (2005).....	37
<u>Friends of the Dinky Woods v. West Windsor,</u> 291 N.J. Super. 325 (Law Div. 1996)	15
<u>HIP of New Jersey, Inc. v. Dep’t of Banking & Ins.,</u> 309 N.J. 538 (App. Div. 1998).....	14
<u>Hubbard v. Reed,</u> 168 N.J. 387 (2001).....	41
<u>In re Adoption of a Minor Child by J.B.,</u> 469 N.J. Super. 576 (Ch. Div., 2020).....	21-22
<u>In re Attorney General Law Enforcement Directive Nos. 2020-5 and 2020-6,</u> 246 N.J. 462 (2020).....	14

<u>In re Commissioner’s Failure to Adopt 861 CPT Codes,</u> 358 N.J. Super. 135 (App. Div. 2003).....	13
<u>In re Proposed Quest Acad. Charter Sch. of Montclair Founders Grp.,</u> 16 N.J. 370 (2013)	14
<u>In re Reorganization of the Medical Inter-Insurance Exchange of New Jersey,</u> 328 N.J. Super. 344 (App. Div.) <i>certif. denied</i> 165 N.J. 530 (2000)	13
<u>Kimmelman v. Henkels & McCoy, Inc.,</u> 108 N.J. 123 (1987)	38
<u>Leeds v. Harrison,</u> 77 N.J. Super. 558 (Ch. Div. 1950).....	52
<u>Matter of Commitment of W.W.,</u> 245 N.J. 438 (2021)	41
<u>Matter of DiGuglielmo,</u> __N.J.__, 2022 WL 17246816 (2022).....	40
<u>Matter of November 14, 1989, Non-Group Rate Filing by Blue Cross and Blue Shield of New Jersey,</u> 239 N.J. Super. 434 (App. Div. 1990).....	15
<u>Mayflower Securities Co., Inc. v. Bureau of Securities,</u> 64 N.J. 85 (1973)	14
<u>McClain v. Bd. of Review, Dep’t of Labor,</u> 237 N.J. 445	42
<u>McGovern v. Rutgers,</u> 211 N.J. 94 (2012)	14, 42
<u>Mondsini v. Local Fin. Bd.,</u> 458 N.J. Super. 290 (App. Div. 2019).....	14
<u>Russo v. Bd. of Trs., Police & Firemen’s Ret. Sys.,</u> 206 N.J. 14 (2011)	14
<u>Sanchez v. Fitness Factory Edgewater, LLC,</u> 242 N.J. 252 (2020)	20, 37, 38-39
<u>St. Peter’s Univ. Hosp. v. Lacy,</u> 185 N.J. 1 (2005)	15

<u>State v. D.A.</u> , 191 N.J. 158 (2007)	21
<u>State v. Gandhi</u> , 201 N.J. 161 (2010)	14
<u>State v. Gelman</u> , 195 N.J. 475 (2008)	21
<u>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Twp. of West Windsor</u> , 173 N.J. 502 (2002)	14
<u>Wenzel v. Board of Review Dept. of Labor</u> , 2014 WL 8104824 (N.J. Sup. App. 2014)	34
<u>Wilson ex rel. Manzano v. City of Jersey City</u> , 209 N.J. 558 (2012)	38

Statutes & Other Authorities:

<u>N.J.A.C. 11:2-39.2</u>	39
<u>N.J.A.C. 11:2-39A</u>	45
<u>N.J.A.C. 11:2-39A.2</u>	31, 39, 41
<u>N.J.A.C. 11:2-39A.6</u>	31
<u>N.J.A.C. 11:2-39A.10(e)</u>	46
<u>N.J.S.A. 1:1-1</u>	38
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:27A-4(a)</u>	20
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48-46.1</u>	5
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48-46.5(b)</u>	5
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48A-46.5(b)</u>	23
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-17.3</u>	30, 40
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46</u>	16, 17
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46(2)(a)</u>	16
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46(2)(a)(5)</u>	8, 10, 17
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.1</u>	2, 7, 21

<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.1(a)</u>	12
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.2</u>	51
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.3</u>	51
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.3(d)</u>	36, 38, 40, 41
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.4(c)</u>	39
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.5</u>	10
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.5(a)</u>	8, 16
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.5(b)</u>	<i>passim</i>
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.5(b)(1)</u>	16, 36
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.5(b)(2)</u>	16, 42
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.5(b)(3)</u>	<i>passim</i>
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.9</u>	52
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.9(b)</u>	52
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.13</u>	26
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.13(c)</u>	<i>passim</i>
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.13(d)(1)</u>	37
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.15(c)</u>	52
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-47(3)(a)</u>	20
<u>N.J.S.A. 17:48E-49</u>	17
<u>N.J.S.A. 17B:21-1</u>	47
P.L. 1985, c. 236.....	40
P.L. 1995, c. 196.....	9
P.L. 2020, c. 145.....	9
<u>The Feeling’s Not Mutual, NY State Assembly Insurance Committee, Section “Regulatory and Legal Issues”</u>	36

TABLE OF PARTIES AND PRIMARY DOCUMENT IDENTIFICATION

1. Appellants are New Jersey Citizen Action (“NJCA”) and the Health Professionals and Allied Employees union (“HPAE”), two long-time health insurance policyholders of Horizon Health Services, Inc. (“HHSI” or “Horizon”).
2. The Respondent is the Commissioner of the Department of Banking and Insurance’s (“DOBI” or “Department”).
3. The Order being challenged is the November 1, 2022 approval (Order No. A22-09 or “Order”) of Horizon’s application to mutualize and reorganize as a mutual holding company (“MHC”) (the “Plan”).
4. The Commissioner’s reasoning is contained in the Post-Hearing Report and Summary and Consultants’ Evaluations of Horizon Healthcare Services, Inc.’s Application for Mutualization & Reorganization (October 31, 2022) (“Report” or “Post-Hearing Report”).
5. This Post-Hearing Report references a DOBI consultant’s Health Impact Study on Horizon’s Proposed Reorganization (October 30, 2022) (“Health Impact Study”).
